
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

AB    
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2014 
10.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting 20 January 2014 
 

3 - 6 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Vision for Early Years Services Including Children's Centres* 

 
7 - 126 

5 Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan to 2023/24* 
 

SEE 
SEPERATE 
BOOK 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
6 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 

 
127 - 138 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AB 
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 20 JANUARY 2014 
 
 
PRESENT 

 

Cabinet Members: Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Holdich, Councillor North, Councillor Scott, Councillor Seaton and Councillor 
Walsh. 
 
Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey, Councillor Goodwin and Councillor Todd. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 16 DECEMBER 2013 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2013 were agreed as a true and 

[...]
nsultation had been undertaken on this basis, with Councillor Seaton writing to a 
number of organisations who regularly came into contact with affected households. 
Subsequently a response had been received from the Citizen’s Advice Bureau, which 
highlighted the ‘Good Practice Protocol on Council Tax Recovery’, which had been 
drawn up with the Local Government Authority. The protocol covered many areas of 
practice followed by the Council, and Cabinet were requested to approve its adoption.  
 
The letter from the Citizen’s Advice Bureau also stated that there were some concerns 
around whether council tax debts were being passed onto bailiffs too quickly, and those 
individuals who were struggling to pay their council tax were not being adequately 
supported. Councillor Seaton assured Cabinet that this was not the case and 
individuals were kept informed of council tax collection via letters and text messages, 
furthermore there had been no referrals to bailiffs so far. 

4



 

 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Recommend to the meeting of Full Council on 29 January 2014 that the Council Tax 

Support Scheme for 2014/15 should be the same as for the current year, keeping 
the reduction in benefit for working age claimants at 30%; and 

 
2. Approve the adoption of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) good practice protocol 

for council tax collection. 
 

 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
 The regulations required Full Council to approve the new Council Tax Support 

scheme. Any alternative to the proposed reduction in benefit would leave the Council 
facing significant additional costs. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The alternative options available to the Council were: 
 
i)   To do nothing. This was rejected because if the Council did nothing then the 

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2014/15 would remain exactly the same as the 
scheme for 2013/14 and would not reflect the legislative changes applied to other 
benefits under welfare reform and the annual uprating applied to benefits by central 
government; and 

ii) Somewhere in between, a lower than 30% reduction. This was rejected because 
absorbing any deficit from a shortfall in funding will impact on the services that the 
Council currently delivers, but would mean a lesser impact on benefit recipients. 

 
6. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

 

 Cabinet received a report updating it on the progress made in response to petitions, in 
accordance with Standing Order 13 of the Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 
 Councillor Cereste introduced the report and highlighted that there had been a number 

of petitions received relating to the ‘Children’s Centres’.   
 
 Councillor Scott advised that due to the number of signatures received on one petition 

in particular, this being over 500, the issue was due to be debated at the next meeting 
of Full Council.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

  
Standing Orders required that Council received a report about the action taken on 
petitions. As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet 
Members or officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, 
prior to it being included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
 Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to 

remove the requirement to report to Cabinet. 
 

 
 
               Chairman 

10.00am - 10.15am 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

3 FEBRUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Sheila Scott, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Contact Officer(s): Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Director of Communities Tel. 01733 
863749 

 

VISION FOR EARLY YEARS SERVICES INCLUDING CHILDREN’S CENTRES  
 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Cllr Sheila Scott, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services 

Deadline date : 5 March 2013 

 
1. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) the modified proposals for the delivery of the Children's Centres as set out in this report 

be approved; and  
 
(b) the budget to be recommended to Council for the 2014/15 financial year be amended 

accordingly to reflect the savings arising from the redesigned children's centres. 
 

2. It is recommended that subject to Council approving the Budget inclusive of the 
recommended budget in relation to the future delivery of the Children's Centres, the Director 
for Communities be authorised to: 

  
(a) create four children’s centre hubs, three outreach hubs and re-designation of the other 

eight children’s centres as set out in the report; 
 

(b) vary or terminate the contracts with Barnardo’s and Spurgeons to deliver the redesigned 
centres; 
 

(c) develop alternative ways to support families in areas where children’s centres are 
proposed to be de-designated. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 On the 18 November 2013 Cabinet agreed to a public consultation on a proposal to change 

the way early years services are offered in Peterborough, including children’s centres.  The 
proposal was to create four super hub children’s centres with a wider reach, three outreach 
centres and to re-designate the remaining eight children’s centres for other uses. The 
consultation ran from the 2 November 2013 to 8 January 2014. 

 
1.2  This report brings to cabinet a revised set of proposals for Cabinet’s approval on how 

children’s centre services could be run in the future. 
  
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1      The purpose of this report is to: 
 

7



2 
 

• update and inform Cabinet on the outcomes of the consultation on proposed changes to 
the way early years services are run in Peterborough including children’s centres; 

 

• seek cabinet’s approval on the creation of four children’s centre hubs that will be  
                 located in the City’s highest areas of deprivation and work with families in the  
                     greatest need 
[...]
 of centres which operate in the less deprived areas of the city to be 
used to provide other kinds of early years services; 

• The creation of ‘children’s centre hubs’ with associated ‘outreach centres’ in the most 
deprived areas of the city; 
 

The proposals identified in the ‘New Vision for Delivering Early Years Services Including 
Children’s Centres’ will ensure that the reduced resources of the council are targeted 
effectively to the areas most in need in the city. Government policy, and subsequent ring 
fenced funding to focus on early learning and the improvement of educational outcomes 
from the age of two will ensure that the impact of our proposals on long term education 
attainment will be limited.  
 
In addition, it will ensure that access to early years services are available in all three 
localities via the ‘Hubs’ or the associated outreach centres. The ‘Hubs’ and the outreach 
centres being located in areas where families with the greatest need can easily access 
support. Through adopting the new vision the savings identified will be achieved whilst still 
ensuring services are available to the families most in need. A breakdown of the how the 
proposed savings were calculated is in appendix (5). The additional support funded 
through the £100,000 will ensure that those communities where the children’s centres are 
proposed to be re-designated will continue to have access to some services previously 
provided by the children’s centres. 

 
8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The proposals for children’s centres will ensure that services are maintained for vulnerable 
families and communities and identified savings are mainly achieved. It will also ensure in 
addition, the re-designated children’s centres will provide a much needed increase in 
premises for childcare as well as maintaining health services and still offering parents 
access to some support services. 

 
9.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Given the reduction in the city council’s central government funding, doing nothing was not 
an option. Given the other funded services for the under fives e.g. free childcare it is 
considered that a reduction in children’s centre costs is appropriate. However, we have 
listened to parents and we are recommending reducing the original recommendations by 
the sum of £100k to enable us to respond to parental requests for support. 

 

10.0      IMPLICATIONS 
 

Three contracts make up the outsourced children’s centres as a result of the procurement 
exercise in 2012, two contracts are held by Spurgeons (North West and Rural Locality and 
South Locality) and one is held by Barnardos (Central Locality). These contracts were 
initially awarded for a 3 year period and are due to expire naturally on the 31st March 2015, 
however as these services are financed by non-ring fenced external grants the contracts 
have termination clauses which allows the Council to terminate the contract by issuing 
three months’ notice where the external funding for the service is reduced or withdrawn.  As 
stated above, central government has significantly reduced the amount of funding it gives 
the Local Authority. 

 

16



11 
 

In addition to the outsourced children’s centres there are three children’s centres which 
were not included in the original outsource as they are integrated with other settings. These 
are internal agreements which can be terminated in the same way as those above. 

 
Liabilities – The council has no liabilities regarding redundancy costs relating to the two 
outsourced contracts as the staff are employed by either Barnardos or Spurgeons. 
However, there are potential liabilities associated to the three internal agreements as the 
staff who are potentially affected are employed by the council, but are not supported by the 
council’s HR team and as such the council cannot gain the necessary employee details to 
profile the extent of the liabilities as a result of terminating the contracts. If the pr
[...]
nt high frequency transport routes around 
Peterborough; 
 

 
 

121



2 

 

 
 
There is a link bus route running through Stanground, Fletton, Hampton and Orton which 
is illustrated below:  
 

 
 
The proposed hubs are all accessible via a bus route. The routes are illustrated below. 
 
First Steps Children’s Centre. The Acorn Centre, Scalford Drive – accessible via the 
number 5 bus route as indicated by the red route below: 
 

 
 

122



3 

 

 
East Children’s Centre, Durham Road - accessible via the number 4 bus route as 
indicated by the red route below. The blue route illustrates number 5 bus route, which 
could be used to access the children’s centre hub. 
 

 
 
 
Paston (Honeyhill) Children’s Centre, Chadburn - accessible via the number 2 bus route 
as indicated by the blue route below: 
 

123



4 

 

 
 
 
Orton Children’s Centre, The Jigsaw Centre, Herlington, Orton Malborne - accessible via 
the number 1 and 20 bus routes as indicated by the blue route below: 
 
 

 
 
 

 

124



APPENDIX 9

125



126



 

CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

3 FEBRUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director - Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

( 452 398 

( 384564 

 

 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director - Resources Deadline date : N/A 

 
Cabinet are asked that, subject to any comments Cabinet may wish to make, the Annual Audit Letter 
2012/13 is approved. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a referral from the Council’s External Auditor 

(PriceWaterhouseCoopers). 
 
1.2 The report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.11: To scrutinise 

auditor's reports and letters, to consider reports from the Council's external auditor and 
internal auditor, where appropriate, and determine appropriate responses. 

 
1.3 The report will also be presented to the Council’s Audit Committee in accordance with its 

Terms of Reference No. 2.2.6: To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant 
reports, and the report to those charged with governance. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the Annual Audit Letter for 
2012/13, prepared jointly by our external auditors PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC). 

 
3. TIMESCALE  

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
 
4. ANNUAL INSPECTION LETTER 

4.1  The External Auditor produces an Annual Audit Letter reviewing the Council's 
arrangements and progress in relation to the Audit of the Accounts. 
 

4.2  The letter is attached as Appendix A for the financial year 2012/13 and representatives 
from PwC will be in attendance to present the key findings and comment generally on the 
Council's performance. 
 

4.3 Members can ask questions and make comment to the External Auditor on its contents and 
conclusions. The External Auditor may take on board responses received prior to its formal 
publication. However, the External Auditor is under a statutory duty to produce and arrange 
for the publication of the Annual Audit Letter as soon as reasonably practical. A number of 

127



work programmes are being deployed that directly address comments made in the Audit 
Letter. 

 

5. CONSULTATION 

 The Annual Audit Letter has been shared with the Corporate Management Team. Once the 
External Auditor and Relationship Manager have reflected on any comments received the 
letters will be re-issued in final form and circulated to all Members of the Council. 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

Approval of the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13. 
 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Council is required to consider the statutory Annual Audit Letter and make appropriate 
arrangements in response to recommendations.  

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 The External Auditor may take on board responses received prior to its formal publication, 
though he has a duty to produce and arrange for the publication of the Annual Audit Letter 
as soon as reasonably practical. No specific alternative options are submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 

Specific implications associated with each of the main aspects of the Annual Audit Letter 
are addressed as part of the individual work programmes. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
 

  Annual Audit Letter 2012/13. 
Audit opinion for 2012/13 financial statements. 
Report to those charged with Governance (ISA (UK&I) 260). 

 

 

128



 

www.pwc.co.uk 

Peterborough City 
Council 
Annual Audit Letter 

2012/13 
 

 
 

 

Government and 
Public Sector 

October 2013 

1
2
9



 

 

Peterborough City Council PwC · Contents 

Code of Audit Practice and 

Statement of Responsibilities 

of Auditors and of Audited 

Bodies 

In April 2010 the Audit Commission 

issued a revised version of the 

‘Statement of responsibilities of 

auditors and of audited bodies’. It is 

available from the Chief Executive 

of each audited body. The purpose 

of the statement is to assist auditors 

and audited bodies by explaining 

where the responsibilities of 

auditors begin and end and what is 

to be expected of the audited body in 

certain areas. Our reports and 

management letters are prepared in 

the context of this Statement. 

Reports and letters prepared by 

appointed auditors and addressed 

to members or officers are prepared 

for the sole use of the audited body 

and no responsibility is taken by 

auditors to any Member or officer 

in their individual capacity or to 

any third party. 

 

Introduction 1 

Audit Findings 3 

Summary of Recommendations 6 

Final Fees 7 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

1
3
0



 

[...]
 it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is 
reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 

This document has been prepared only for Peterborough City Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed through our contract with the Audit Commission. We accept no liability 

(including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else. 

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. 

130610-142627-JA-UK 

 

1
3
8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting 20 January 2014
	4 Vision for Early Years Services Including Children's Centres*
	4. Appendix 1 Community repsonses to the consultation
	4. Appendix 2 Questionnaire responses
	4. Appendix 3 School's data and demographics
	4. Appendix 4 Organisations consulted
	4. Appendix 5 Calculation of savings required
	4. Appendix 6 Plans for de-designated children's centres
	4. Appendix 7 Equality Impact Assessment
	4. Appendix 8 New transport routes and access to proposed Hubs
	4. Appendix 9 Letter from Elizabeth Truss MP

	6 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13
	6. Appendix A - Annual Audit Letter 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
 
PRESENT 

 

Cabinet Members: Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Holdich, Councillor North and Councillor Scott  
 
Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey, Councillor Goodwin and Councillor Todd. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Seaton, Councillor Walsh and 
Councillor Dalton. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 The Legal Officer provided clarification to Members around appointments to school 

bodies and play centres and it was confirmed that these were non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests, as none of the appointments were undertaken for profit or gain.  

 
 The Legal Officer further advised that the Chairman had a nursery declared within his 

register of interests. This was confirmed as a non-disclosable pecuniary interest as the 
nursery would not be directly affected by any decision made at the meeting.  

 
 Further advice was provided with regards to predetermination and bias.  
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 20 JANUARY 2014 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

 

4. VISION FOR EARLY YEARS SERVICES INCLUDING CHILDREN’S CENTRES 

 

Cabinet received a report which outlined a revised set of proposals on how children’s 
centre services could be run in the future.  
 
On the 18 November 2013, Cabinet had agreed to a public consultation on a proposal 
to change the way early years services were offered in Peterborough, including 
children’s centres. The proposal was to create four super hub children’s centres with a 
wider reach, three outreach centres and to re-designate the remaining eight children’s 
centres for other uses. The consultation ran from the 2 November 2013 to 8 January 
2014. 
 



The report informed Cabinet of the outcomes of the consultation and brought a revised 
set of proposals, for Cabinet’s approval, on how children’s centre services could be run 
in future.  
 

  The Chairman advised that there had been recommendations made by both the 
Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee and Full Council 
in response to the issue. It was usual practice for Cabinet to take recommendations 
from Scrutiny and Council as a separate item of business, however as the 
recommendations related directly to the ‘Vision for Early Years Services Including 
Children’s Centres’ report, they would be considered as part of the report.    

 
 The Chairman further advised that there were two members of the public present who 

had been permitted time to speak in objection to the proposals.  
 
 Mrs Angela Brennan addressed Cabinet and in summary, highlighted key points of 

concern as follows: 
 

• Lack of financial clarity as to where money was being spent at the current time; 

• Lack of clarity around such areas as repayments of grants and the cessation of 
staff contracts; 

• The need for the right infrastructure to be in place, due to an increase in 
population and the baby boom; 

• The Local Authority’s duty of care to the people and the projects that could wait 
if they were to be at the cost of such vital services; 

• Sufficient children centre provision being a statutory duty on Local Authorities 
under Section 5 of the Childcare Act 2006 and amended by Section 198 of the 
Apprenticeships Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009; 

• The scope to better utilise existing centres and to bring more money in; 

• Closure not being considered unless all other options had been exhausted; 

• Exploration of all other angles by the Council, ensuring work was undertaken 
with those people best equipped to provide alternatives;  

• The long terms costs, which would outweigh the savings being made in shutting 
the centres; 

• The impact on society, leading to a drop in school readiness, further demands 
on the NHS, stigma and further class divide; 

• The positive contributions that the children’s centres had had on improving 
outcomes for children; and 

• The positive support offered by staff who were well trained in watching for signs, 
mentoring and supporting any issues. 

 
 Mrs Faustina Yang addressed Cabinet and in summary, highlighted key points of 

concern as follows: 
 

• Hampton was a big community with lots of young people and lots of new and 
young parents; 

• More houses were due to be built, with more new parents and children moving 
into the area; 

• Concerns around how the options available to the Hampton Children’s Centre 
would work; 

• More information was required as to the nature of the transport support that 
would be provided; 

• There was no direct bus route from Hampton to Orton and buses would get 
busy with a number of  buggies on board; 

• There had to be equal opportunities for all mums and their children;  

• Knowledge and expertise would be lost; and 

• Further detail was required in relation to the ability to safeguard and protect. 



 Scrutiny Recommendations  
 

 The Legal Officer read out the recommendation agreed by the Creating Opportunities 
and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee at the meeting held on 6 January 2014 
which stated; 

 
 “It is recommended to Cabinet that they defer any decision making on the proposal to 

close children’s centres until further alternatives and proposals have been thoroughly 
explored and considered”. 

 
 Council Recommendations 
 
 The Legal Officer read out the recommendation agreed by Full Council at the meeting 

held on 29 January 2014 which stated; 
 
 “It is recommended that Cabinet defer any decision making on the proposals to close 

the children’s centres until further alternatives and proposals have been thoroughly 
explored, considered and consulted on”. 
 
Councillor Scott introduced the report and in the first instance, thanked everyone who 
had participated in the consultation. She advised that ‘doing nothing’ was not an option 
as the proposals were part of the Council balancing its budget.  
 
In making her speech, Councillor Scott addressed the recommendations arising from 
the Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee, which had 
been directed to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Director of 
Communities, requesting that further information be provided around the following 
areas: 
 

• A detailed financial breakdown of how it was proposed to save the £1.28m (now 
£1.18m); 

• The equality impact assessment; 

• What had been changed following the consultation; 

• Consideration of deferred costs arising from the proposal; and 

• Confirmation about current funding of children’s centres. 
 
Councillor Scott further highlighted; the substantial reduction in Council funding of 40% 
in the last five years; the government initiatives introduced to support families; the 
extent of the consultation that had taken place and feedback received; the amended 
proposals following consultation and support and services for the proposed re-
designated children’s centres. 
 
In summarising, Councillor Scott acknowledged that the amended proposal did not 
reflect what the majority of the parents who had engaged with the consultation process 
wanted, which was to keep all of the childrens centres open. This way forward could 
not be recommended as it was thought that the level of income required could not be 
achieved to secure the savings. The amended proposal would however ensure that the 
families most in need would receive support and that all families would have access to 
the services that they most valued, such as health services and child development 
sessions.   
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED that: 
 
1(a)  The modified proposals for the delivery of the Children's Centres as set out in the 

report be approved; and 
 



1(b) The budget to be recommended to Council for the 2014/15 financial year be 
amended accordingly to reflect the savings arising from the redesigned children's 
centres. 

 
2.      Subject to Council approving the Budget, inclusive of the recommended budget in 

relation to the future delivery of the Children's Centres, the Director for 
Communities be authorised to: 

(a)  create four children’s centre hubs, three outreach hubs and re-designation of 
the other eight children’s centres as set out in the report; 

(b)  vary or terminate the contracts with Barnardo’s and Spurgeons to deliver the   
redesigned centres; and 

(c)  develop alternative ways to support families in areas where children’s centres 
are proposed to be de-designated. 

 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
 The proposals for children’s centres would ensure that services were maintained for 

vulnerable families and communities and identified savings were mainly achieved. It 
would also ensure in addition, the re-designated children’s centres would provide a 
much needed increase in premises for childcare as well as maintaining health services 
and still offering parents access to some support services. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Given the reduction in the city council’s central government funding, doing nothing was 
not an option. Given the other funded services for the under fives, e.g. free childcare, it 
was considered that a reduction in children’s centre costs was appropriate. However, 
parents had been listened to and it was recommended to reduce the original 
recommendations by the sum of £100k to enable parental requests for support to be 
responded to. 
 

5. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN TO 2023/24 

 

Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s agreed process for integrated finance 
and business planning. 
 
The purpose of the report was to present budget proposals for 2014/15 through to 
2023/24, in line with the provisional local government finance settlement for 2014/15 
and in advance of some Department for Education specific grants being announced. 
 
 The report contained three key sections: 
 
i)  The Cabinet report and summary of council funding implications, including proposals 
on council tax; 

ii) The draft MTFS, including capital strategy, asset management plan and Treasury   
Strategy. This will allow consultation to take place on these elements; and 

iii) The budget consultation document to enable scrutiny and discussed with staff, 
business leaders, the voluntary sector, partner organisations, trade unions, local 
MPs, parish councils, the Youth MP and Youth Council and other interested parties. 

 
The report set out the proposals for consultation to enable Cabinet at its meeting on 24 
February to make recommendations to be made to the meeting of Full Council on 5 
March 2014. 
 



In addition, the report also had regard to the revised budget timetable approved by Full 
Council at the meeting of 4 December under the council constitution Part 4, Section 6 – 
Budget and Policy Framework Rules. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report highlighting that it was clear that the Council was 
facing another extremely challenging budget round and by the end of 2015/16, the 
grant would be reduced by nearly £44m. This reduction, coupled with financial 
pressures faced, would mean that savings of over £19m would have be found next 
year and further significant financial challenge would be faced in the following financial 
year 2015/16.  
 
The challenges faced meant that difficult financial decisions had to be made, however 
the commitment to the creation of a vibrant city remained and the budget proposals 
outlined where investment in services would continue. The proposals further outlined a 
proposed council tax freeze for the next two years.  
 
The consultation would be wide ranging and all feedback would be considered at the 
Cabinet meeting on 24 February 2014, and again when making final budget decision at 
Full Council on March 5.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to agree: 
 
1. The following as the basis for the budget consultation and in light of the 
announcement of the local government provisional settlement for 2014/15: 

a)  That the MTFS is set in the context of the council priorities; 
b)  The Budget monitoring report as the latest probable outturn position for 2013/14; 
c)  The draft revenue budget for 2014/15 and proposed cash limits for 2015/16 to 

2023/24 (including the capacity bids and saving proposals); 
d)  The draft capital programme for 2014/15 and proposed cash limits to 2023/24 

and associated capital strategy, treasury strategy and asset management plan; 
 e) The proposed council tax freeze in 2014/15 and 2015/16 with indicative 

increases for planning purposes of 2% for 2016/17 to 2023/24; 
 f)   To spend at the level of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2014/15 to 2023/24; 
 g)  The proposals for reserves and balances; and 
 h)  Confirm the proposals for setting fees and charges for 2014/15. 
 

2. That Cabinet approve the budget proposals as the basis to consult with Scrutiny, 
Staff, Unions, and Stakeholders; 

3. That Cabinet have regard for the continuing uncertainty of national public finances, 
the impact that dwelling and business growth locally will have on future funding 
arrangements; 

4. That Cabinet recognise the challenge to close a significant forecast gap of £18m in 
  2015/16 and also the further gaps in later years; and 
5. That Cabinet note that government Grants will not be confirmed until the final    
settlement is released in February 2014. 
 

 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 

 i)   The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget; 

ii)  The Council is required to set a Council Tax for 2014/15 within statutory prescribed 
timescales and in accordance with the local referendum requirements contained 
within the Localism Act 2011; and 

iii) Before setting the level of Council Tax, the Council must have agreed a balanced 
budget. 

 



 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Alternative levels of Council Tax increase and areas for growth/savings could be 
considered but this must be seen in the context of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and other constraints, along with the loss of council tax freeze grant that any 
increase would lead to. 

 

MONITORING ITEMS 

 
6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13 

 

Cabinet received a report following a referral from the Council’s External Auditor 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC).  Cabinet was asked to consider and respond to the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2012/13, prepared by the external auditors.  
 
The Chairman presented the report and thanked the external auditors for the work 
undertaken in relation to the detailed examination of the Council’s finances. The 
auditors had given the Council a clean bill of health, including an unqualified value for 
money opinion.  
 
Mr Julian Rickett, PwC, addressed Cabinet highlighting the key aspects of the letter 
and it was advised that the report was extremely positive. 
 
During debate, it was requested that thanks be noted to John Harrison, Executive 
Director of Resources, Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance, the finance team 
and the Audit Committee for the work undertaken and the achievement of a good 
report once again. It was a good news story for the Council. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13.  
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

  
The Council was required to consider the statutory Annual Audit Letter and make 
appropriate arrangements in response to recommendations.  

 

 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The External Auditor may take on board responses received prior to its formal 
publication, though he has a duty to produce and arrange for the publication of the 
Annual Audit Letter as soon as reasonably practical. No specific alternative options 
were submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 

  

  
 

 
 
               Chairman 

10.00am - 10.58am 
 


